



# Seven Doctors, One Operation

Seven doctors at KHAMH come together to remove rare abdominal tumor; sets milestone

- Multidisciplinary team joined forces
- Rare abdominal tumor removed
- First-of-its-kind in complexity

Mahir Haneef  
TDT| Manama

Seven doctors from King Hamad American Mission Hospital (KHAMH) combined their expertise on August 19th to remove a rare and complex abdominal tumor, in what the hospital described as a first-of-its-kind case in complexity for its surgical unit.

The intricate procedure was led by Consultant General & Bariatric Surgeon Dr. Ahmed Jawad and brought together specialists from multiple fields. The tumor, which was attached to several vital organs, was completely excised through a minimally invasive approach



Dr Ahmed Jawad, inset, performs a major surgical operation at KHAMH using advanced laparoscopic technology. Working alongside Dr. Jawad were Dr. Layla Hasan and Dr.



Laparoscopic surgery, often called “keyhole surgery,” allows doctors to operate with small incisions, reducing patient pain and recovery time.

Mohamed Arafa from general surgery, anesthesiologists Dr. Zahra AlSammak and Dr. Naveed Ahmed, urologist Dr. Raghav, and gynecologist Dr. Sinai Almansoori.

“This success reflects the power of teamwork and innovation,” said Dr. Jawad. “We were able to remove the tumor while preserving organ function and minimizing risks for the patient.”

MASHREQ BANK PSC - BAHRAIN RETAIL BRANCH				
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (REVIEWED) AS AT JUNE 30, 2025			CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN HEAD OFFICE FUNDS (REVIEWED) SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025	
	(Reviewed) June 30, 2025 BD	(Audited) December 31, 2024 BD	Head office capital BD	Unremitted profits to the Head Office BD
<b>ASSETS</b>				Retained earnings BD
Cash and deposits with the Central Bank of Bahrain	249,676,921	176,512,117		Total BD
Balances with banks and financial institutions	10,628	3,870,019	15,000,000	20,006,719
Balances with Head Office and other branch	17,622,972	41,072,165	-	1,720,573
Investments at amortised cost	6,876,386	8,962,170	15,000,000	9,528,060
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("OCI")	755,923	755,923		(2,800,768)
Loans and advances	135,069,902	138,232,192		21,727,292
Interest receivable	2,056,270	1,839,178	15,000,000	8,502,952
Other assets	1,219,369	100,307	-	-
Premises and equipment	284,589	294,628	-	1,885,950
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>413,572,960</b>	<b>371,638,699</b>	15,000,000	10,388,902
<b>Liabilities and Head Office Funds</b>				
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Due to banks and financial institutions	16,150,821	13,336,361		
Due to the Head Office and other branch	199,874,655	131,831,266		
Customers' deposits	172,448,216	203,559,924		
Interest payable	2,075,549	1,626,144		
Other liabilities	1,296,427	1,278,285		
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>391,845,668</b>	<b>351,631,980</b>		
<b>Head Office Funds</b>				
Head office capital	15,000,000	15,000,000		
Unremitted profits to the Head Office	9,528,060	7,807,487		
Fair value reserve	(2,800,768)	(2,800,768)		
<b>Total Head Office funds</b>	<b>21,727,292</b>	<b>20,006,719</b>		
<b>Total Liabilities and Head Office Funds</b>	<b>413,572,960</b>	<b>371,638,699</b>		
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (REVIEWED) SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025			CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (REVIEWED) SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2025	
	(Reviewed) June 30, 2025 BD	(Reviewed) June 30, 2024 BD		(Reviewed) June 30, 2025 BD
Interest income	11,802,554	14,501,442	<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>	(Reviewed) June 30, 2024 BD
Interest expense	(9,314,594)	(11,789,910)	Profit for the period before tax	2,026,009
<b>Net interest income</b>	<b>2,487,960</b>	<b>2,711,532</b>	<b>Adjustments for:</b>	
Fee and commission income, net	370,702	918,491	Depreciation on premises and equipment	16,539
<b>Operating income</b>	<b>2,858,662</b>	<b>3,630,023</b>	Depreciation on right of use of assets	40,321
Other income, net	316,592	93,226	Expected credit losses (reversal) / charge	(631,442)
General and administrative expenses	(1,780,687)	(1,753,889)	Amortisation income on investments held at amortised cost	(8,368)
Expected credit losses reversal / (charge)	631,442	(83,410)	Interest expense on lease liabilities	6,032
<b>Profit for the period before tax</b>	<b>2,026,009</b>	<b>1,885,950</b>	Provision for end-of-service benefits	26,977
Tax for the period	(305,436)	-	<b>Net cash generated before changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>	<b>1,476,068</b>
<b>Profit for the period after tax</b>	<b>1,720,573</b>	<b>1,885,950</b>	<b>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>	
Other comprehensive income	-	-	Statutory reserve deposits	(505,000)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>1,720,573</b>	<b>1,885,950</b>	Balances with banks and financial institutions	3,528,512
			Loans and advances	3,784,870
			Interest receivable	(217,092)
			Other assets	(1,119,062)
			Due to banks and financial institutions	2,814,460
			Due to the Head Office and other branch	68,043,389
			Customers' deposits	(31,111,708)
			Interest payable	449,405
			Other liabilities	(320,084)
				46,823,758
			Interest paid	(6,032)
			<b>Net cash flows generated from / (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>46,817,726</b>
			<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>	
			Redemption of bonds	2,105,786
			Purchase of premises and equipment	(4,267)
			Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(306,839)
			Proceeds from disposal of premises and equipment	267,362
			<b>Net cash flows generated from / (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>2,062,042</b>
			<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>48,879,768</b>
			Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	213,135,906
			<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>262,015,674</b>
				285,075,046

mashreqالمشرق

Licensed by CBB as Conventional Retail Bank & Wholesale Bank

Mr. Ahmed Dayyat  
Country Head